

No. 22-60596

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

United States of America,

Plaintiff—Appellee,

v.

Patrick Darnell Daniels, Jr.,

Defendant—Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Mississippi; No. 1:22-cr-58

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Scholars of Second Amendment Law
and The Independence Institute in Support of
Defendant-Appellant Urging Reversal**

F. Lee Francis
Mississippi College School of Law
151 E. Griffith Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
(610) 925-7100

Chad Flores
Flores Law PLLC
917 Franklin Street, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 893-9440

George A. Mocsary
University of Wyoming College of Law
1000 East University Avenue
Laramie, Wyoming 82701
(307) 766-5262

No. 22-60596

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

United States of America,

Plaintiff—Appellee,

v.

Patrick Darnell Daniels, Jr.,

Defendant—Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Mississippi; No. 1:22-cr-58

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	vii
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument	4
I. Historical precedent does not support prohibiting an individual’s right to keep arms for prior intoxicant use.	4
II. Marijuana	7
A. Marijuana in the early Republic	7
B. It is important to distinguish between general users of intoxicants and those who are actively intoxicated while using a firearm.	8
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Compliance	12

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen. United States</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney Gen. United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)	2, 9, 10
<i>State v. Christen</i> , 2021 WI 39	9
Current Statutes & Regulations	
18 U.S.C. §922(g)(3)	1, 2
27 CFR § 478.11	1
Historic Statutes & Regulations	
Pub. L. 75–238, 50 Stat. 551 (1937)	8
1655 Va. Acts 401, Acts of March 10, 1655, Act XII	4
1665 N.Y. Laws 205	5
Public Laws of the State of Rhode-Island, An Act to Regulate the Militia, §1 & §45 (1844)	5

1 REVISED STATUTES OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 854, ch. 47, § 3502
 (Samuel C. Major et al. eds., 1889) 6

1 WILLIAM WALLER HENING, THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A
 COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF
 THE LEGISLATURE, IN THE YEAR 1619 (1823)..... 4

GENERAL STATUTES OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 378, ch. 31, § 282 (John M.
 Price et al. eds., 1868)..... 5

REVISED CODE OF THE STATUTE OF LAWS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 776,
 ch. 77, § 2986 (J.A.P. Campbell ed., 1880)..... 6

STATUTES OF OKLAHOMA 1890 495, ch. 25, art. 47, § 4 (Will T. Little et al.
 eds., 1891) 6

SUPPLEMENT TO THE REVISED STATUTES OF WISCONSIN 848, ch. 181, §
 4397b(3) (A. L. Sanborn & J. R. Berryman eds., 1883) 5, 6

Other Authorities

*Extract from Sonnini’s Travels in Egypt, Respecting the Use of a Preparation of
 Hemp, as a Narcotic*, FARMER’S MUSEUM, OR LITERARY GAZETTE, May 26,
 1801 7, 8

F. Lee Francis, *Armed and Under the Influence: The Second Amendment and the
 Intoxicant Rule After Bruen*, 107 MARQ. L. REV. (forthcoming
 2024) 9, 10

Intoxicating Quality of Hemp, CHARLESTON COURIER, May 20, 1803 8

Joseph Greenlee, *The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons
 from Possessing Arms*, 20 WYO L. REV. 249 (2020)..... 10

Thomas Paine, COMMON SENSE (1776), in 1 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS
 PAINE (Moncure Daniel Conway ed. 1894)..... 7

Sketches of India, CHARLESTON MERCURY, Dec. 8, 1825 8

3 C.S. Sonnini, TRAVELS IN UPPER AND LOWER EGYPT UNDERTAKEN BY
ORDER OF THE OLD GOVERNMENT OF FRANCE (Henry Hunter trans., new
ed. 1807) (1799) 7

Ann E. Tweedy, *Hostile Indian Tribes . . . Outlaws, Wolves, . . . Bears . . .
Grizzlies and Things Like That? How the Second Amendment and Supreme
Court Precedent Target Tribal Self-Defense*, 13 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 687, 698
(2011) 4
